CHAPTER 5.

[S. B. No. 271—Purcell]

EXAMINATION OF PARTIES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 7246 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Relating to Examination of Parties.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 7246 of the revised codes of North Dakota for 1905 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows: § 7246. EXAMINATION BEFORE TRIAL.] The examination instead of being had at the trial as provided in the last section may be had at any time before the trial at the option of the party claiming it before a judge of the court, or by a referee appointed by the judge of the court for that purpose, on a previous notice to the party to be examined and any other adverse party of at least five days, unless for good cause shown the judge orders otherwise; but the party to be examined shall not be compelled to attend in any other county than that of his residence or where he may be served with a subpena for his attendance. Where a referee shall be so appointed the provisions of article 7 of chapter 11 of the code of civil procedure, revised codes of 1905, shall be applicable thereto, and the referee shall take the testimony either himself or by a stenographer in his presence, which testimony shall be certified to by the referee.

Approved March 19, 1907.

APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 6.

[S. B. No. 116—Hanna]

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for Buildings, for Repairs and for Making Improvements at the North Dakota Agricultural College and Experimental Station at Fargo.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriate.!. the sum of thirty-seven thousand dollars for buildings, repairs and improvements for the North Dakota agricultural college and experimental station, as follows:

For construction and equipment of greenhouse for	
horticultural department	\$ 6,000
For enlargement of drill hall	6,500
For construction of shed for farm machinery	
For root cellar and seed house	
For repair of administration building, for a new	
roof on Francis hall and for miscellaneous re-	
pairs on other buildings, including cement	
walks	
	\$28 000

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 7.

[S. B. No. 91-Kraabel]

MAYVILLE NORMAL SCHOOL.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for Completing the Present Building and for Furniture, Fixtures and Improvements for the State Normal School at Mayville and for the Erection of a Women's Dormitory for Said School.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the state normal school at Mayville, sums of money as follows:

To complete the building now erected, including

furniture, fixtures and the construction of the	
boys' bath room	\$15,000
For repairs on old building, including new roof	5,000
For shed for storing coal and necessary trackage	1,000
For improvement of grounds, including grading,	
trees, seeding, walks, etc.,	1,000
For equipment of biological, physical and chemical	
laboratory, with plumbing, furniture and ap-	
paratus	2,500
For purchase of library books	1,000
For the erection of a women's dormitory	20,000
· · · · · ·	·
Total	\$45,500

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that urgent need exists for the immediate use of the above improvements, and there is no money available therefor, this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 8.

[S. B. No. 153-Leutz]

REFORM SCHOOL.

AN ACT Making Appropriations for the Current and Contingent Expenses of the State Reform School of North Dakota, and for Making Permanent Improvements Thereto.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of the moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the state reform school at Mandan:

For repairs	\$ 800
For library	200
For building and equipping a manual training	
building	11,000
For purchasing land for the use of the school	5,000
For water supply	3,500
- Total	\$20,500

Provided, that before any of the money hereby appropriated for the purchase of land is available, the governor of this state shall give his assent thereto.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that a portion of the money hereby appropriated is urgently needed for immediate use, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 9.

[S. B. No. 118—Purcell]

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Purchase of a Building, Paying Indebtedness on a Machine Shop, Paying Sewer Assessment, Making Repairs on Building, for Furniture and Equipment and for Library, Bookcases and Library Furniture.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of purchasing the Red River Valley university, making repairs on same, for equipment and furniture, for library, bookcases and library furniture, for payment of indebtedness on machine shop and for payment of sewer assessment on lands of the North Dakota academy of science, located at Wahpeton, North Dakota, as follows:

For the purchase of the Red River Valley uni-	• • • •
versity property	\$17,000
For payment of borrowed money used in building	
machine shop	5,100
For sewer assessment of entire property	5,000
For repairs on building	2,500
For equipment and furniture	2,000
For library, bookcases and library furniture	1,000
Total	\$32,600

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that the funds above provided for should be available prior to July 1st, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 10.

[S. B. No. 245-LaMoure]

CAPITOL MAINTENANCE.

AN ACT to Amend Section 393 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Providing for an Appropriation for Supplies for the Capitol Building, Executive Mansion and the Public Grounds and Parks Connected Therewith and for Necessary Repairs upon the Capitol Building and Executive Mansion.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 393 of the revised codes of 1905 is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 393. Powers of board of trustees. Appropriation.] The board of trustees of public property is authorized and empowered to provide all necessary furniture, fuel, lights, stationery, postage, express, freight, drayage, and all other necessary supplies for the state offices and executive mansion and the public grounds and parks connected therewith, and to make all necessary repairs upon the capitol building and executive mansion, and there is hereby annually appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this section, and the state auditor is empowered to draw his warrant for such sums as shall be found due on account of claims or accounts against such appropriation, upon approval thereof by the state auditing board, and upon approval the state treasurer is hereby directed to pay such warrants from the general fund of the state.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the board of trustees of public property, by a communication in writing, dated January 15, 1907, recommended the passage of the above appropriation and the sum so asked should be available before July 1, 1907, therefore an emergency exists, and this act shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 11.

[S. B. No. 105-McArthur]

BUILDING FOR SCHOOL OF FORESTRY.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Erection of a Building and Greenhouse for the School of Forestry, Located at Bottineau, Bottineau County, and for the Proper Furnishing and Equipment of the Same.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] For the purpose of erecting a suitable building and greenhouse for the school of forestry located at Bottineau, Bottineau county, and for the purpose of furnishing and equipping the same, there is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twentyfive thousand dollars.

§ 2. TRUSTEES ERECT BUILDING.] Upon the passage and approval of this act the board of trustees of said school of forestry are authorized and empowered to proceed to the erection of a suitable building or buildings and greenhouse for the school of forestry, and to furnish and equip the same for use.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists, therefore this act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 12.

[S. B. No. 88-Little]

SITE FOR SAKAKAWEA STATUE.

AN ACT to Provide a Site for the Statue of Sakakawea, the Indian Guide of the Lewis and Clark Expedition.

WHEREAS, The women, students and school children of the state, upon the initiative of the Federation of Women's Clubs, have undertaken to erect at a cost of three thousand five hundred dollars a statue of Sakakawea, the Indian woman whose guidance and fidelity contributed largely to the success of the Lewis and Clark expedition and have applied for permission to place said statue when completed upon the grounds of the state capitol; therefore,

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. SITE GRANTED.] There is hereby granted a suitable site on the capitol grounds for the erection of said statue, the same to embrace sufficient land to form a proper setting therefor and to be selected and defined by the capitol commission, which commission is authorized and directed to make such improvements in said site as will properly prepare the same for said statue.

§ 2. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated one thousand five hundred dollars for the erection of a foundation and pedestal for said statue when the same is completed, the same to be paid by the treasurer upon the warrant of the capitol commission.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 13.

[S. B. No. 132-Young]

VALLEY CITY NORMAL.

AN ACT to Provide for the Making of Permanent Improvements at the Valley City State Normal School, to Assist in the Maintenance Thereof, and for Other Purposes, and Making Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] For making permanent improvements at the Valley City state normal school, to assist in the maintenance thereof, and for other purposes, the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, viz:

The second secon		1 .1 1.	· ·			- 1		
HOF	110117	huudun c	tor	assembly	r room	~	266	roome
TOT	110.44	Dunung	101	assembly		່	ass	rooms

_ •••	
and library	\$40,000
For deficit in cost of model school, which was	
temporarily transferred from maintenance fund	3,313
For furniture	1,000
For repair of floors	1,000
For repairs to roof, painting and other repairs	2,000
For abutting walks, as required by city	750
For improvement of grounds	500
For reference books for library	1,000
To be added to maintenance fund, one-half to be	
available July 1, 1907, and one-half to be avail-	
able January 1, 1908	8,000
– Total	\$57,563

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, some of the sums hereby appropriated should be available before July 1st, therefore an emergency exists and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 14. [S. B. No. 17-Little]

PENITENTIARY.

AN ACT Making Appropriations for the Current and Contingent Expenses of the State Penitentiary and for Making Permanent Improvements and Additions Thereto.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of the moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the state penitentiary and for making permanent improvements and additions thereto, as follows:

For warden's salary \$	4,000
For deputy warden's salary	2,400
For clerk's salary	1,800
For matron's salary	800
For chaplains	500
For guards and employes	24,000
For maintenance	30,000
For heating and lighting	5,000
For repairs and improvements	2,000
For incidentals	1,000
For physician and medicines	2,800
For transportation of discharged inmates, includ-	
ing temporary aid and clothing	5,000
For clothing	5,000
For bedding	1,000
For books and stationery	500
For water supply	3,000
For building and equipping a cell house addition	80,000
For purchase of farm land	10,000
For addition and improvements to officers' quar-	
ters and addition to office	2,500

Provided, that before any of the money hereby appropriated for the purchase of land is available, the governor of this state shall give his assent thereto.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that there is no provision made for the payment of the expenses of the said penitentiary after March 1, 1907, therefore this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 15.

[S. B. No. 246-LaMoure]

CAPITOL MAINTENANCE DEFICIT.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation to Pay the Deficiency in the Appropriation for the Maintenance of the Capitol for the Years 1905 and 1906.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] For the purpose of paying the deficiency in the appropriation made for the maintenance of the capitol, during the years 1905 and 1906, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the board of trustees of public property, by a communication in writing, dated January 15, 1907, recommended the passage of the above appropriation, and the sum so asked should be available before July 1, 1907, therefore an emergency exists, and this act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 16.

[S. B. No. 62—Young]

EXPERIMENTS IN MILLING VALUE OF WHEAT.

AN ACT Providing for the Erection of a Building upon the Agricultural Grounds in Which to Conduct the Experiments Provided for in Section 1118 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota to Determine the Milling Values of Wheat and to Install Therein Necessary Machinery, Providing for the Maintenance of the Same and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION FOR BUILDING.] There is hereby appropriated the sum of six thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of erecting a building at the agricultural college grounds in which to conduct experiments to determine the comparative milling values of the different grades of wheat and to install therein the necessary machinery and fixtures. § 2. APPROPRIATION FOR MAINTENANCE OF PLANT.] There is hereby annually appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of maintaining the plant and conducting the experiments provided for in section 1 of this act.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that the machinery and apparatus for the conducting of the experiments provided for by this act have already been purchased and delivered to the North Dakota agricultural college and the same cannot be utilized in any way until the said building is erected, now, therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 17.

[S. B. No. 14-Taylor]

STATE UNIVERSITY.

AN ACT Making Appropriations for Permanent Improvements at the State University and School of Mines of North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of the moneys of the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of making the following permanent improvements at the state university and school of mines of North Dakota, as follows, viz:

To construct a sewer from the state university and school of mines to connect with the city sewer of the city of Grand Forks at the nearest	
point \$10	,000,
For the erection of a combined assembly hall,	
armory and gymnasium 25	,000
For the erection of a building for the school of	
	,000,
For the purchase of books for the library 1	,000,
For needed repairs to the young women's dormi-	
tories known as Davis Hall and The Cottage. 10	,000,
-	
Total \$66	,000

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the whole of the money hereby appropriated is urgently needed for

inmediate use, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 18.

[S. B. No. 95-Simpson]

REIMBURSING CLERK OF COURT OF STARK COUNTY.

AN ACT Appropriating Money From the State Treasury, Not Otherwise Appropriated, to Compensate the Clerk of the District Court of Stark County, in This State, for the Years 1905 and 1906, for Services in Connection With His Office, Required by Law to be by Him Performed for Cases Arising in Unorganized Territory Attached to Stark County for Judicial Purposes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four hundred dollars for the purpose of compensating the clerk of the district court of Stark county, North Dakota, for services by him performed during the years 1905 and 1906, in connection with the cases arising in the unorganized territory attached to Stark county for judicial purposes.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that there is now no law providing for the payment of said services, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 19, 1907.

CHAPTER 19.

[S. B. No. 39-Stade]

SCHOOL FOR DEAF.

AN ACT to Provide for Making Needed Permanent Improvements for the School for the Deaf at Devils Lake, and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty thousand dollars for permanent improvements and repairs to the school for the deaf at Devils Lake, viz:

For	addition to main building new boilers and other heating apparatus repairing barn	3,000	
	Total	\$20,000	

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the fiscal year for which this appropriation is made shall not begin before July 1st, and the funds hereby appropriated for the making of improvements and the erection of new buildings will be needed before that time, therefore this act shall take effect immediately after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 20.

[S. B. No. 339—Simpson]

DICKINSON EXPERIMENT STATION.

AN ACT Making An Appropriation for the Dickinson Experiment Station, Located at the City of Dickinson, in Stark County.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] The sum of twenty three thousand four hundred and seventy five dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the Dickinson experiment station, located at the city of Dickinson, in Stark county, for the purpose of its proper maintenance and providing for suitable buildings and appliances for carrying on and enlarging experimental work in connection with agricultural products and native and other grasses and forage products, in the following items, viz:

Salary	\$2,800
Labor	3,000
Live Stock	1,000
House and office furniture, including payment	
of furniture already in house	500
Fuel	150
Fodder and feeding material	300
Seeds, trees, plants and supplies	800
Tools, implements and machinery including	
threshing machine	1,700
Scientific apparatus, including camera and	
microscope	275
Typewriter	100

On buildings and repairs as follows:

Debt to local bank on buildings already	
erected	4,500
Furnishing basement and attic	500
Seed house and granary	1,000
Office building	3,500
Poultry house	300
Ice house	350
Machine and storage shed	1,000
Cottage for foreman	1,200
Repairs and incidentals	500
Light	100
Total	\$23,475

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this that funds will be required for the above purpose prior to July 1, 1907, therefore this act shall take effect immediately after its passage and approval.

Approved March 22, 1907, except as to the following items:

Live stock	\$1,000
Fodder and feeding material	300
Office building	3,500
Machine and storage shed	1,000
Cottage for foreman	1,200
Repairs and incidentals	500
Tools, implements and machinery, including	
threshing machine	1,700
Total	\$9,200

These items are vetoed for the reason that this substation is only an adjunct to the Agricultural College, and an appropriation of \$23,475 is an extravagant and unnecessary appropriation at this time.

I am of the opinion that with these items cut out of the law there will be sufficient appropriation to maintain this substation.

(Signed) JOHN BURKE, Governor.

CHAPTER 21.

[S. B. No. 117-Gilbert]

ENGINEERING BUILDING AT AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for the Construction and Equipment of an Engineering Building and for Making Improvements in the Mechanical Laboratories and Shops of North Dakota Agricultural College.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \cdot sixty-five thousand dollars for construction and equipment of an engineering building and for making improvements in the mechanical laboratories and shops of the North Dakota agricultural college at Fargo.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the work of construction and improvement herein provided for should be commenced early in the spring, therefore this act shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 22.

[S. B. No. 135-Sifton]

ADDITIONAL BUILDINGS AT INSANE HOSPITAL.

AN ACT to Provide for the Erection of Necessary Additional Buildings and Other Improvements at the State Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown, North Dakota, and for a Deficit on Buildings Erected in the Years 1905 and 1906 for the Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of erecting necessary additional buildings at the state hospital for the insane at Jamestown, North Dakota, and other needed and necessary improvements and for the proper equipment of such buildings, and for the purpose of providing for a deficit on buildings erected in the years 1905 and 1906 at the hospital for the insane at Jamestown. North Dakota, the sum of seventy-two thousand nine hundred twenty-four dollars and twelve cents, or as much thereof as can be actually used in the construction of such necessary additional buildings and improvements, and for the purpose of caring for the deficit which exists on the buildings erected in the years 1905 and 1906, as follows:

New artesian well	\$ 5,000.00
Needed repairs to make old buildings sanitary	1,500.00
Additional land	5,000.00
New building for violent patients, to be fire-	
proof, with protected windows, etc	35,000.00
Cold storage plant	5,000.00
Deficiency on buildings erected in 1905 and	
1906	21,424.12
Total	\$72,924.12

Provided, that the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars as above appropriated for a new building for violent patients shall not be available until May 1, 1908; provided, further, that before any of the money hereby appropriated for the purchase of land is available, the governor of this state shall give his assent thereto.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that the money hereby appropriated should be available before July 1, 1907, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 23.

[S. B. No. 108—Cashel]

INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED.

AN ACT to Provide an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Expenses and for Permanent Improvements of the Institution for the Feeble Minded at Grafton.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses and for permanent improvements of the institution for the feeble minded at Grafton, for the period beginning March 1, 1907, and ending March 1, 1909, the sum of eighty-six thousand six hundred dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary, as follows:

For maintenance	\$11,500
For employes' wages, including officers' salaries	21,000
For fuel and lights	
For training school supplies and amusements	400

APPROPRIATIONS

For	incidental expenses	1,000
For	drugs, medicines, etc	500
For	repairs	500
For	plumbing	250
For	beds and bedding	600
For	furniture	600
For	electrical supplies and repairs	100
For	supplies for engine room	400
For	laundry machinery and repairs	200
	paints and painting	750
For	farm implements and vehicles	600
	new power house, including water tank and	
	wer	15,000
	remodeling west wing	12,000
	fire apparatus and water connections	1,000
	farm house repairs	500
	granary and machine sheds	800
	stock	400
	improvement to grounds	500
	additional land	6,000
	Total	\$86,600

Provided, that before any of the money hereby appropriated for the purchase of land is available, the governor of this state shall give his assent thereto.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the fiscal year for which this appropriation is made will not begin before July 1, 1907, and the funds hereby appropriated will be needed before that time, therefore this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 24.

[S. B. No. 84-LaMoure]

BLIND ASYLUM.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Completion of the Buildings for the North Dakota Blind Asylum, for a Boiler House and Connections for the Same and for Furniture and Fixtures.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] For the purpose of completing the buildings for the North Dakota blind asylum and for other and needed furnishings, equipment, furniture, fixtures and sundry

appliances needed to place this institution in readiness for the reception of scholars, there is hereby appropriated the following sums for the uses following, to wit:

Electric wiring	\$ 600
Gas piping	300
Lighting fixtures	500
Plumbing inside of building	1,800
Steam heating	3,800
Ventilation system	3,000
Automatic control	2,000
Electric bells	60
Plastering	2,750
Six fire doors	175
Two vault doors	180
Tile floors	135
Maple floors and paper	1,825
Mill work	3,000
Labor on mill work	1,500
Painting and tinting	1,300
Boiler house, stack, and tunnel conecting the same	
to main building	7,000
Rough grading	1,000
Finishing hardware	500
Architect's commission	1,099
Sewer disposal	2,000
Furniture and fixtures	3,700
•	<u> </u>

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 25.

[S. B. No. 186-Taylor.]

UNIVERSITY REPAIRS.

AN ACT Making Appropriation for Expenses Incurred in Repairs Made to the So-Called Main Building at the State University and School of Mines of North Dakota During the Summer of 1906.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the sum of eighteen thousand two hundred thirty-five dollars and five cents

to cover the cost of repairing the main building at the state university and school of mines of North Dakota during the summer of 1906.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the expenses for these repairs have already been incurred and the contractors are still in large part unpaid, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 26.

[S. B. No. 185-Taylor]

PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY.

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Provide for the Equipment and Maintenance of a Public Health Laboratory in the Medical Department of the State University and School of Mines at Grand Forks.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] For the purpose of meeting the necessary expenses in the conduct of a public health laboratory in the medical department of the state university and school of mines at Grand Forks, there is hereby annually appropriated out of the state treasury, from any moneys not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, subject to the control and regulation of the board of trustees of such institution.

§ 2. APPROPRIATION FOR EQUIPMENT.] For the purpose of providing proper equipment and apparatus for said public health laboratory there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, it is necessary that the apparatus herein provided for should be purchased prior to July 1st, therefore an emergency exists and section 2 of this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 27.

[S. B. No. 243-LaMoure]

PAYING CERTAIN INSTITUTIONAL INDEBTEDNESS.

AN ACT to Reimburse the Person or Persons Who Advanced Certain Sums of Money for the Use and Benefit of the State Normal School at Mayville, the State Normal School at Valley City and the Industrial School at Ellendale, to Provide for the Interest on the Said Sums and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] For the purpose of paying the principal sum of twenty thousand dollars advanced by certain persons for the use and benefit of the state normal school at Mayville, under date September 1, 1891; the principal sum of twenty thousand dollars for the use and benefit of the state normal school at Valley City under date September 1, 1891, and the principal sum of fifteen thousand dollars for the use and benefit of the industrial school at Ellendale, under date February 21, 1898, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars for the purpose of reimbursing the said persons for the said sums so advanced.

§ 2. INTEREST TO BE PAID.] For the purpose of paying the interest due on the said above mentioned sums, up to the time of the taking effect of this act, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury a sufficient sum to pay the same on the terms as indicated in the original evidences of indebtedness referred to in section 1 of this act.

§ 3. STATE TREASURER AND AUDITOR, DUTIES OF.] Immediately upon the taking effect of this act it is hereby made the duty of the state treasurer to forthwith notify the holders of the abovementioned evidences of indebtedness, by a notice in writing, in a registered letter, addressed to the last known postoffice address of any holder of said evidences of indebtedness, that there is in his hands a sufficient sum of money to take up and cancel the same and that from and after that date the said evidences bear no interest. Upon receipt of the said evidences of indebtedness the state auditor is authorized to draw his warrant for a sufficient sum to pay the same, principal and interest, and the state treasurer shall cancel and retire the said evidences of indebtedness.

§ 4. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that the above-mentioned evidences of indebtedness should be paid prior

to July 1, 1907, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Received by the governor March 2, 1907, at 4 p. m.

Filed in the office of the secretary of state, March 6, 1907, at 10:15 a. m.

Became a law without executive approval.

CHAPTER 28.

[H. B. No. 167—Chapman]

TO ZENO BRUEGGER.

AN ACT Appropriating to Zeno Bruegger, Clerk of the District Court of Williams County, North Dakets \$200 Clerk's Fees for Services Rendered in the Unorganized Territory Attached to Williams County for Judicial Purposes During the Years 1903 and 1904.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred dollars to Zeno Bruegger, clerk of the district court of Williams county, North Dakota, as fees for services performed in the prosecution of criminal cases arising in the unorganized territory attached to Williams county for judicial purposes during the years 1903 and 1904.

Approved March 13, 1907.

CHAPTER 29.

[S. B. No. 133—Sifton]

INSANE HOSPITAL MAINTENANCE.

AN ACT to Provide an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Expenses for the State Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the state hospital for the insane at Jamestown for the fiscal years 1907 and 1908, the sum of one hundred fifteen thousand nine hundred sixty dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, as follows:

Wages of employes	\$ 50,000
Salaries of resident officers	14,600
Fuel and lights	28,500
Incidental expenses and repairs	5,000
Drugs, medicines, medical books, etc	2,000
Return of patients and burial of dead	2,000
Beds, bedding, furniture, etc	5,000
Library of amusements and chaplain's services	1,500
Farm machinery, twine, harness, etc	1,000
Plumbing, steamfitting and repairs to sewers	1,500
Paints, painting and window glass	2,000
Engine and boiler room supplies	850
Electric lamps and repairs to plant	650
Laundry repairs and supplies	560
Blacksmith shop supplies	350
Fire department, hose, etc	450
T (1	

Total \$115,960

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the fiscal year for which this appropriation is made, shall not begin before July 1, 1907, and the funds hereby appropriated will be needed before that time, therefore this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1907.

CHAPTER 30.

[S. B. No. 270-Wagner]

EXPENSES OF STATE OFFICERS.

AN ACT to Provide for the Payment of the Necessary Expenses of the State Officers of the State of North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. WHO RECEIVES.] The governor, secretary of state, state auditor, state treasurer, attorney general, commissioner of agriculture and labor, commissioner of insurance, superintendent of public instruction, clerk of the supreme court, commissioner of university and school lands, state inspector of oils and adjutant general, shall each for himself receive for the years 1907 and 1908 the sum of five hundred dollars per annum for the purpose of defraying his personal expenses in the discharge of the duties pertaining to his office and for other necessary expenses, to be paid quarterly without the filing of any itemized statement. § 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that there is no provision of law providing for the payment of the necessary expenses of the state officers in the discharge of their official duties, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1907.

CHAPTER 31.

[S. B. No. 69-Kraabel]

PROMOTION OF IMMIGRATION.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for Carrying Into Effect Provisions of Law Relating to the Duties of the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor.

WHEREAS, Our agricultural department during the past two years has extensively and beneficially advertised the resources and advantages of the state of North Dakota through the many letters it has published in eastern newspapers, the literature it has distributed, the exhibits it has made at the different state fairs; and

WHEREAS, The said agricultural department has been instrumental in inducing many hundreds of people to locate in this state through the methods it has employed; and

WHEREAS, Many false, sensational and detrimental reports have been published lately in the eastern newspapers and periodicals, and promulgated semi-officially, calculated to work injury to the good name of North Dakota and retard immigration to this state; and

WHEREAS, We believe it to be our duty to refute these misrepresentations and continue to labor for the best interests of the state and employ all honorable and legitimate efforts to induce immigration and to continue the good work of industrial progress and commercial development; therefore

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the hands of the treasurer, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to carry into effect all laws relating to the publication of the advantages offered to settlers and investors for lands in the state of North Dakota.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that there are now no funds in the hands of the treasurer available for carrying out the provisions provided in this act, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 32.

[S. B. No. 54—Kraabel]

MAYVILLE NORMAL DEFICIT.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for a Deficit in Expenses for the Construction of Additions to Present Buildings, for Heating Plant, Erection and Equipment of a Dormitory for State Normal School at Mayville, and for Interest on Overdue Warrants Issued in Connection Thercwith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the following sum, viz: the sum of seven thousand nine hundred and sixty-six dollars and ninety-five cents, for the payment of debts incurred over and above appropriation made for the repairing of and the building of an addition to the present building and heating plant, and for the erection and equipment of a dormitory for the state normal school at Mayville. Also the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars to pay the interest due upon warrants drawn as a portion of the above indebtedness and unpaid.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the money hereby appropriated is needed for immediate use, and the prevention of further accrual of interest, this act shall take effect on and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1907.

CHAPTER 33.

[H. B. No. 28—Buttz]

SOLDIERS' HOME.

AN ACT Making Appropriation to Cover Deficiency on Monument, for Sewer and Reconstruction of Plumbing, for Remodeling for New Dormitory, and for Construction of an Administration Building at Soldiers' Home.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the following sums of money or so much thereof as may be necessary out of moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the deficiency on the soldiers' monument erected in Oakwood cemetery, at Lisbon, for a sewer and reconstruction of plumbing, for remodeling for new dormitory, and construction of an administration building at the soldiers' home, the following amounts to be available on and after the passage and approval of this act, it being understood that the money realized from the interest and income fund, and the sale of land belonging to the institution and now available are sufficient to maintain the institution:

Total \$5,735.00

§ 2. ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION.] The board of trustees of said soldiers' home are authorized to expend, in addition to the amounts hereinbefore appropriated, from the interest and income funds of said institution for purposes hereinafter mentioned, the following amounts:

For re-construction of sewer and plumbing, \$3,000;

For remodeling dormitory, \$500;

For completing administration building, \$1,500;

Provided, that the expenditure herein authorized shall not be made until there is a sufficient surplus in the interest and income fund over and above the amount required for maintenance to pay for the work so ordered.

Approved March 5, 1907.

CHAPTER 34.

[H. B. No. 134-Peake]

REIMBURSEMENT MONEY ADVANCED PORTLAND EXPOSI-TION.

AN ACT to Appropriate \$5,894.93 to Balance Overdraft and Reimburse Citizens Who Advanced Money to Help Defray Expenses Incurred in Making the State's Exhibit at the Portland (Lewis and Clark) Exposition.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$5,894.93 to balance overdraft and re-imburse citizens who advanced money to help defray expenses incurred in making the state's exhibit at the Portland (Lewis and Clark) exposition.

§ 2. TO WHOM WARRANTS ISSUE.] The state auditor is hereby authorized to draw warrants against the above appropriation in favor of the following named persons and for the amounts stated, upon vouchers properly signed and approved:

in vouchers property signed and approved.	
H. R. Lyon, Mandan	\$ 100.00
David Bartlett, Cooperstown	100.00
J. D. Bacon, Grand Forks	100.00
William Budge, Grand Forks	100.00
W. N. Steele, Rolla	100.00
R. A. Fox, Towner	100.00
Andrew Gilbertson, Towner	100.00
J. L. Cashel, Grafton	100.00
J. D. Brown, Hope	100.00
H. L. Holmes, Bathgate	100.00
J. F. Robinson, Steele	100.00
Ed Pierce, Sheldon	100.00
	100.00
C. J. Lord, Cando	
L. C. Pettibone, Dawson	100.00
J. B. Streeter, Larimore	100.00
M. H. Jewell, Bismarck	100.00
Albert Garnett, St. Thomas	100.00
T. W. McGill, 206 La Salle St., Chicago	100.00
M. A. Baldwin, Casselton	100.00
L. B. Hanna, Fargo	100.00
C. B. Little, Bismarck	100.00
W. L. Richard, Dickinson	100.00
Clay Larimore, Larimore	100.00
C. S. Edwards, Mayville	100.00
J. H. Ehlers, Harvey	100.00
V. B. Noble, Bottineau	100.00
C. L. Newhouse, Bottineau	100.00
J. E. Phelan, Dickinson	50.00
A. T. Crowl, Dickinson	50.00
V. H. Stickney, Dickinson	50.00
A. Hilliard, Dickinson	50.00
Morris Beck, Jamestown	50.00
	50.00 50.00
John Knauf, Jamestown	50.00
J. W. Sifton, Jamestown	
Oscar J. Seiler, Jamestown	50.00
F. B. Chapman, Buford	25.00
H. C. Delaney, Williston	25.00
A. F. Nohle, Buford	25.00
Richard Dailey, Devils Lake	25.00
D. S. Bangs, Devils Lake	25.00
Fred Baker, Devils Lake	25.00
H. E. Baird, Devils Lake	25.00
C. M. Fisher, Devils Lake	25.00
Frank Whitman, Devils Lake	25.00
Ole Serumgard, Devils Lake	25.00
H. M. Creel, Devils Lake	25.00
Total	\$3.375.00
10131	53.373 UU

Total \$3,375.00

And the balance of \$2,519.93 to cover overdraft.

§ 3. EMERGENCY:] Whereas, an emergency exists in that there are no funds available to cover this deficit, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Received by the governor, March 2, 1907, at 4 p. m.

Filed in the office of the secretary of state, March 6, 1907, at 10:15 a. m.

Became a law without executive approval.

CHAPTER 35.

[H. B. 221-Anderson of Grand Forks]

FOR SALARY OF E. F. CHANDLER.

AN ACT Authorizing the State Auditor to Audit the Salary and Expense Acccount of E. F. Chandler, State Engineer, for the Months of February and March, 1905, and Making an Appropriation to Pay the Same.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. STATE AUDITOR TO ADJUST ACCOUNT.] The state auditor is hereby authorized to audit and adjust the account of E. F. Chandler, state engineer, for the months of February and March, 1905, and to draw his warrant on the state treasurer in favor of E. F. Chandler for the amount due him.

§ 2. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$150, or so much thereof as is necessary to pay the salary and expenses of E. F. Chandler, state engineer, for the months of February and March, 1905.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 5, 1907.

CHAPTER 36.

[S. B. No. 139-Thatcher]

INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.

AN ACT to Provide for Making Necessary Improvements at the Industrial School and School for Manual Training, Located at Ellendale, Providing for the Payment of Interest on Certificates of Indebtedness and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] For making necessary improvements at the industrial school and school for manual training, located at

Ellendale. and for the payment of interest due on certificates of indebtedness, there is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury, from any mone's not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirtythree thousand eight hundred dollars, as follows:

For dormitory	\$25,000
For repairs	
For mechanical and industrial arts	2,000
For purchase of library books	1,000
For improvements of ground	
For payment of interest on certificates of indebt-	
edness	2,800
Total	\$33,800

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, in the opinion of the legislative assem¹ on emergency exists, therefore this act should take effect and be in force from and after its approval.

Approved March 4, 1907.

CHAPTER 37.

[S. B. No. 64-Sharpe]

EDGELEY SUB-EXPERIMENT STATION.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for Paying the Indebtedness on Superintendent's Pesidence and for Building a Machine Shed and Seed House and for Other Improvements at Edgeley Sub-Experiment Station.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the following sums of money or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of the monies of the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for payment of balance on superintendent's residence, and for the purpose of making the following improvements at the Edgeley sub-experiment station, as follows, viz:

Balance due on superintendent's residence	\$ 3,000
For the erection of a seed house	2,500
For the erection of a machine shed	1,500
For putting down an artesian well	2,000
For piping to house, barn and testing (gas for	
lighting and heating)	1,000
	•
Total	\$10,000

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the construction of the machine shed and seed house should be begun early in the spring and the indebtedness upon the superintendent's residence should be paid at an early date.

VETO.

Approved March 2, 1907, except as to item \$2,500 for seed house, item \$2,000 for putting down artesian well and item \$1,000 for testing gas.

JOHN BURKE, Governor.

CHAPTER 38.

[S. B. No. 268-Little]

LAW LIBRARY.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation to Pay for Certain Books for the State Law Library.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury the sum of one thousand six hundred nineteen dollars and forty cents to pay for certain law books purchased by the judges of the supreme court for the state law library, being for five hundred volumes of the English Law Reports, five volumes of the American State Reports and twenty volumes of the National Reporter system.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the purchase of these books was necessary for the state law library, for the proper equipping of the same, and the said books should be paid for prior to July 1, 1907, therefore an emergency exists and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.